PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			l	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	0011	23/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 0	000			
	Complaint NJ #: 16 164687; 157073; 10	65453; 159439; 156933; 65453; 164539					
	STANDARD SURV	EY: 9/29/2023					
	CENSUS: 148						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 30	+ 2 closed records					
	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. sited for this survey. table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 5	584			10/19/23
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	homelike environm use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes en- receive care and so physical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss					
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,					
ABORATORY	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

10/19/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		I	29/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Privat resident room, as s §483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities init 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For th sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #165164687 Based on observati pertinent facility document facility and facility and facility and facility and facility faci	decion; a bed and bath linens that are the closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); that and comfortable lighting ortable and safe temperature dially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced output output	F 5	Element 1: The deficiency was corrected re-painting areas with chipp removing portable air condict patching up penetrations, a crooked paintings. Element 2: All residents are affected by deficiency. Element 3: The Guardian Angel progration (comprehensive auditing to identify issues throughout the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorder to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to include two autorders to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the facility recompliance with F584; the expanded to ensure the	med bed to he facility) was dits a week, in remains in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			09/2	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY CARE CENTER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	On 09/22/23 at 8:50 surveyor was stand Resident #149's roo black bug flying are Nursing Assistant (Ithe time of the surveyor asked the the CNA did not resemble Resident #104 told bathroom. The surbathroom and obserblack spots that appearcasses through bathroom. Resident the black spots on the blac	D AM, on the 300 unit, the ling in Resident #104 and om and observed a small and the room. A Certified CNA) was also in the room at reyor's observation. The CNA if she saw the bug and spond to the surveyor. The surveyor to go look in the reveyor entered the resident's reved approximately 30 small peared to be dead bug out the walls in the resident's at #104 told the surveyor that the walls were bugs that 5 AM, the surveyor observed a sture hanging on the wall in and 5	F 5	884	resident concerns. Additionally, the Administrator makes daily rounds ensure identifies issues are correctimely manner. Element 4: The Guardian Angel/Homelike Environment Audit is being conducted all Department Heads twice a week months, and then once a week for months. Identifies issues will be coast hey are discovered, results will reported to the Administrator, and reviewed at quarterly QAPI meeting.	ted in a cted by k for six three prrected be will be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C /29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	that the edges of the and air conditioner opening around the and air conditioner heating and air conlight brown and the color. Further holes were observed on to the heating and addition, the walls to bare. There was on wall to the right of the At 11:35 AM, the su wood doors to the earea on the 200 union the edges, botto door closure, leaving lighter colored wood the bathroom door, molding on the floor At 9:32 AM, on the observed in the hall the bottom portion of between the mainter room, had a thick you covering that was paddition, the survey grey colored molding bottom of the wall.	m will, the surveyor observed e wall surrounding the heating unit were not flat, exposing an upper left area of the heating unit. The wall above the ditioning unit was painted a surrounding wall was a white is, indentations and scratches the wall under the window next air conditioner unit. In the resident's room were the picture on the resident's the television. Inveyor observed that the entrance of the main dining it were scratched and chipping in section, and in between the ing exposed and chipped, in the present. By AM, in room will, the a hole in the wall to the right of above the gray plastic in the wall to the right of above the gray plastic in the wall under the grab bar enance shop and shower the lowish-brown colored wall eeling from the wall. In or observed that the plastic, in was peeling up from the There was a crack, observed all by the maintenance door,	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING _		09	/29/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
O suth di ar pa Ai di the pe Ai H M fix Ti de the co with ar cloth ar Ai Li or wish with a substitution wi	urveyor observed the bottom half of the ning/activity room and indentations was ainted door. It 10:24 AM, on the ning/activity room the dry erase board eeling from the was deling from the was elected as a common areas and the handrails was reported to the handrails was the curtains in the substant of the handrails was remove the bottom of the handrails was the expectation worea, remove the bottom of the handrails was removed the handrails. The LPN/UI alls was removed the handrails was removed the handrails was removed the handrails. The LPN/UI alls was removed the handrails was remo	age 4 22 AM, on the 300 unit, the scratches and indentations on the door into the main on the unit. The scratches were black against the yellow as all throughout and at the urveyor interviewed the artment was responsible for walls, spackling, and painting, ted that the housekeeping sponsible for the cleanliness of and resident rooms. He sekeeping staff were supposed ent's rooms, clean, dust, and on the resident's rooms. The hallways were swept, mopped, were routinely wiped and tated that if his staff saw dead resident room or bathroom, and be for staff to clean the bugs, and disinfect the area. Urveyor interviewed the Nurse/Unit Manger (LPN/UM) or stated that the holes in the em which were usually caused heelchairs knocking into the W further stated that when she as was a hole in the resident's	F 58	34		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		09	/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	At 11:25 AM, in root to the left of the enand indentations the was observed surround addition, the plastic floor and the wall was peeling from the wall was peeling from the wall was observation of roor window to the left, that had a piece of cylinder that was pwindow. The cardibent, exposing outs At 11:42 AM, the sum and was in the proof the MD told the subuilding had floorin working to fix the roon priority and safe On 09/29/23 at 10: interviewed the Lical Administrator (LNH was committed to roor the residents are the cleanliness of the safety of the buildir LNHA told the surverse on the facility standitor, so they continued to the surverse of the safety of the poiling the surverse of the safety of the buildir LNHA told the surverse of the safety of the poiling the facility standitor, so they continued to the surverse of the safety of the poiling the facility standitor, so they continued to the surverse of the safety of the poiling the facility standitor, so they continued the surverse of the safety of the poiling the surverse of the safety of	om tryway door, black scratches, broughout the wall. Yellow paint bounding the black scratches. In a molding that was touching the was observed to be slightly all. The wall and observed in the a portable air conditioning unit cardboard surrounding the cositioned outside of the coard was observed to be side air. The wall was touching the conditioning unit cardboard surrounding the cositioned outside of the coard was observed to be side air. The wall throughout the facility was esident's environment based	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		09	/ 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	residents. A review of the Houdated 4/20, indicate of the Director and/perform designated housekeeping and services in an efficion of the Director of the Director of the Director of the Environmental Services (Houseke dated 4/20, indicate Environmental Services (Houseke dated 4/20, indicate Environmental Services (Houseke dated 4/20, indicate Environmental Services of the Environment in acceptant and local standaregulations, our est procedures, as may Administrator." The included, "Keep about the state regulations, exprofessional standarecommendations of department's policic Administrator to assability to provide a denvironment for its A review of the Director of the Services (Maintenarevised 3/11, indicated the overall operation Maintenance is operation of Heafurther review of the further review of th	Isekeeper's Job description ed, "Under the close direction for Supervisor is responsible to I cleaning duties, routine preventative maintenance ent manner." Sector of Environmental eping Director) Job description ed, "The position of vice Director is to plan, and direct the overall vironmental Services ordance with current federal, adards, guidelines and tablished policies and y be directed by the e HD's Job Description further reast of current federal and conomic conditions, as well as ards, and make on changes in the es and procedures to the sure the facility's continued clean, safe comfortable residents, visitors, and staff." ector of Building Management ince Director) Job Description, ted the MD was to, "Ensure ns of the Building erated based on the facility's res as regulated by Ith and Federal Standards." A e Job Description indicated Responsible for contract	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315177	B. WING		- 1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 00	2012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	maintenance or built for buildings and predical waste man Assist in ensuring the property including be exterior grounds, and management through quantitative and quain Quality Rounds to physical condition or residents' rooms, but rooms, laundry area Demonstrate knowled regulations specific A review of the faciliannually reviewed 2 committed to provide our residents, priori independence, and preferences. We be environment can sign of life for our residents and order at all times afe living environment committed to provide the committed to provide the safe living environment committed to provide the committed to prov	Iding management services operty, which may include agement and recycling. The effective maintenance of building infrastructure and and efficient administration gh establishment of alitative controls. Participates of inspect and evaluate the office the facility including athrooms, solariums, dining and parking lots. The edge of State & Federal to Maintenance Services. In the facility including athrooms, solariums, dining and parking lots. The edge of State & Federal to Maintenance Services. In the facility including athrooms, solariums, dining and parking lots. The edge of State & Federal to Maintenance Services. In the facility including athrooms, solariums, dining personal parking lots. The edge of State & Federal to Maintenance Services. In the facility including and person-entered care to tizing their comfort, personal needs and elieve that a homelike gnificantly improve the quality onts Therefore, we have owing environmental policy: 1. It der: We maintain cleanliness esto promote a healthy and then for our residents with the revolding our residents with the residents and the form of the facility including our residents with the residents and the facility including our residents with the residents and the facility including our residents with the residents and the facility including our residents with the residents and the facility including	F 5	84		
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(1) The f	Comprehensive Care Plan	F6	56		10/19/23
	'	·				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315177	B. WING_			C /29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	care plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, at needs that are iden assessment. The conference of the following of the services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, arrequired under §48. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclustreatment under §4. (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's provide as a result recommunity was assolved in the resident's provide outcomes. (B) The resident's provide outcomes. (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section.	resident, consistent with the orth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ang - t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)-poals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to ies and/or other appropriate	F 65	56		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING _		- 1	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	by the facility, as or care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-co This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat medical record it was failed to develop and person-centered capersonal preference the resident was or practice was identify reviewed, (Resident the following: On 09/21/23 at 11: surveyor observed his/her wheelchair is was interviewed at he/she had an Ex Oresident stated that Ex Order 26. 4B1 on the resident's be admitted to the which included but According to the Set utilized to facilitate that the resident has	intheir room. The resident this time and stated that their room. The resident this time and stated that their he/she wore a sex order 26. 4B1 during the day and a at night that hung edframe. In their room. Resident this time and stated that the sident sex order 26. 4B1 during the day and a at night that hung edframe.	F 65	Element 1: Resident #25 was care-planned personal preference to utilize a during the day. Element 2: All residents that have a Ex Order have the potential to be affiaudit was completed on all residents ascertain who had a Ex Order 26 and reviewed their prefere Ex Order 26.4B1. Element 3: Clinical staff were in-serviced or the resident's preference for ensuring their preferences utilized, and written in Kardex. Element 4: To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance, DON/designee will residents that have a Ex.Order 2 to ensure their ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) is presidents preference, and the pris documented in Kardex daily x weekly x2, and then monthly x2. corrections will be addressed as discovered, and findings will be monthly to the QAPI team for reaction as necessary.	ected. An lents to 6.481 ences for utilizing were gaudit all 26.4(b)(1) or the reference 5 days, Needed a they are reported	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			l '	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	007	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 09/21/23 at 12:2 the resident's medic (CP) did not indicated during the day. Based on record real since 2017. On 09/27/23 at 11:0 interviewed the Cerwho stated that he facility for approxime CNA stated that the assistance with carhe added that Resident wore also the resident wore also the resident wore also on the Ex Order 26. Wipes and then attat that the Ex Order 26. Wipes and then attat that the Ex Order 26. Vipes and then attat that the Ex Order 26. Vipes and then attat that was why he known during the day.	and had an Corder 26. 4B1 26 PM, the surveyor reviewed cal record and the Care Plan e that the resident wore a corder 26. 4B1 20 AM, the surveyor tiffied Nursing Assistant (CNA) had been employed in the lately 9 (nine) months. The experience extensive e and had a Ex Order 26. 4B1. If that the corder 26. 4B1 was applied to the stated that he had to corder 26. 4B1 and hook up to the stated that he wiped the end	Fe	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	007	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 656	interviewed the Licowho stated that Responsible to assume the Licowho stated to the resident was no documentaresident utilized a nor that the Ex Order changed daily during there should be dorelated to the reside wearing a state of the sum and was not familiaresponsible to assume applied during information. On 09/27/23 at 11: interviewed the Licomanager (LPN/UM wore a Ex Order 26. A surveyor asked the documented in the the resident had a during the should be documented in the the resident that a surveyor that there CP or in the reside indicated that the rewear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that to document the resident had a local surveyor that there CP or in the reside indicated that the rewear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that to document the resident had a local surveyor that there CP or in the reside indicated that the rewear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that to document the resident had a local surveyor that there CP or in the reside indicated that the rewear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that to document the resident had a local surveyor that there wear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that the rewear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that the resident had a local surveyor that there wear a Ex Order 26. LPN/UM stated that the resident had a local surveyor that there or local surveyor that the resident had the local surveyor that there or local surveyor that there or local surveyor that there or local surveyor that the resident had the local surveyor that the local surve	ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) sident #25 had an content to the Care Plan in the reveyor and revealed that there attended that indicated that the content to th	Fe	856			

_ '	
C 09/29/2023	
(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
10/19/23	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			09/2	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	#28), and was evid Reference: New Jet 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the The practice of nur nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and prorestorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicial Reference: New Jet 45. Chapter 11. Ne Statutes 45:11-23. nursing as a registe defined as diagnos responses to actual emotional health pras case finding, he counseling, and prorestorative of life armedical regimens a otherwise legally audiagnosing in the company that identified between physical asymptoms essential management of the diagnostic privileged diagnosis. Treating performance of tho essential to the effect execution of the nuresponse means the	enced by the following: ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and nin the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and nder the direction of a	F 6	558	Any resident who has sustained an incident/accident has the potential affected. The Director of Nursing conducted an audit of the last thirty of twenty-four hour report, noting a orders for conducted an audit of the last thirty of twenty-four hour report, noting a orders for conducted an audit of the last thirty of twenty-four hour report, noting a orders for conducted and provide the notion of documentation regarding any potential incident/accident complete, reported as needed, new interventions in place, and Interdisciplinary Care Plan Team up the plan of care. Element 3: Staff were in-serviced on reporting incident/accidents in a timely mannesupervisor, and ensuring an Incident/Accident form is completed. Element 4: Director of Nursing/designee to aud (indefinitely) twenty-four four report any new orders for conducted any potential incident/accident to ensure the incident/accident to ensure the incident/accident is completed, rep as needed, new interventions in pla and Interdisciplinary Care Plan Tea updated the plan of care. Needed corrections will be addressed as the discovered, and findings will be rep monthly to the QAPI team for review action as necessary.	to be days ny new on cidents t was v odated der to a d. dit daily t, noting ntial orted ace, im ey are oorted	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315177	B. WING		I	/29/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GATEWAY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
on 09/21/2023 at 10 observed Resident in next to their bed. The oriented to person, probserved Resident in on the continuous on the continuous on the bed indicated that the continuous on the bed indicated that the continuous of the Adams admitted to the not limited to diagnor of the continuous of the Adams admitted to the not limited to diagnor of the continuous of the Adams admitted to the not limited to diagnor of the continuous of the continuous of the Adams admitted to the not limited to diagnor of the continuous of the cont	an actual or potential health 2:56 AM, the surveyor #28 sitting in a **Ex Order 26. 4B1** he resident was and alert and place, and time. The surveyor #28 with an undated **Corder 20. 4B1** he a. Resident #28 stated that **Corder 26. 4B1** by accidentally **Corder 26. 4B1** difframe. Resident #28 **Order 26. 4B1** occurred weeks ago and that they still health with the following but bees: **Ex Order 26. 4B1** **Description of the state of t	F 658	3			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315177	B. WING			1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			139	GRANT AVE TONTOWN, NJ 07724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	independent eater. MDS revealed that diagnoses of Ex Original Section M - Sect	Section I - Diagnoses of the Resident #28 had active der 26. 4B1 Skin Conditions revealed an Ex Order 26. 4B1 der Summary Report, dated 3, Resident #28 had the order: rder 26. 4B1 with excess with apply Ex Order 26. 4B1 apply Ex Order 26. 4B1 apply Ex Order 26. 4B1 rd [every] der Summary Report, with 09/28/23, revealed the order: rder 26. 4B1 with excess with apply Ex Order 26. 4B1 der 26. 4B1 with excess with order: rder 26. 4B1 with excess with shift."	F	558			
	A review of the Med following progress 08/18/2023 14:04:	dical Record revealed the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		I .	/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	an 2.0 x 1.0 x 0.2 Ex 0 an 2.0 x 1. cover Ex Order 26. 4B1 " According to Resident #28 [Resident name re Ex Order 26. 4B1	resolved to nursing. 1.0 x 0.5 x 0.2 and x 0 order 26. 481 nd cover daily Ex Order 26. 481 3 x 0.2 x 0.2 x 0.2 and daily and daily and wrap with x 0 order 26. 481 lent #28's comprehensive care of had a care plan Focus of: dacted] has alteration in his/her related to) Ex Order 26. 481	F 6	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		I	C /29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the was openes she would have also described what hap on 09/28/2023 at 1 surveyor that there incident/accident re 08/18/23 related to 108/18/23 related to 1	The DON further stated that to written a progress note that opened. 10:43 AM, the DON told the was only one export for Resident #28 on an **Conder 20.48** to Resident #28's ON stated that there was not at form completed on 08/18/23 **EX Order 26.48** or asked the DON if an orm should have been ex Order 26.48** and in what time frame. The DON further dent report should have been ent #28 because [gender over the conder 26.48** or asked the DON further dent report should have been ent #28 because [gender over the conder 26.48** or asked the notified and the ave been updated, as well." 12:38 PM, the facility DON export with documentation that #28 sustained a **Conder 26.48** on 8/18/2023. The DON led that the nurse who ined a physician's order for the	F 6	58		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING	_		C 09/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0111		S1 13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	09/2	29/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #28. The the main purpose of accident report was was an incident and that was reviewed the for the resident. The implementing intervaccidents as part of investigative process. The surveyor review Accidents and Incidents and Incidents involving visitors, vendors, et shall be investigated.	facility's DON explained that of doing the incident and is so that everyone knew there d there was a full investigation for rule out abuse and neglect the DON did not mention oventions to prevent future of the facility's incident/accident	F	\$58			
	Interpretation and In 1. "The Nurse Super department director initiate and docume or incidents as appropriate of the control	ervisor/Charge Nurse and/or or supervisor shall promptly ent investigation of accidents ropriate." I(a) I for Dependent Residents 2) Sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and	Fθ	3377			10/19/23

i i i		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045477				(· I
		315177	B. WING			09/2	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY CARE CENTER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Based on observation medical record and documentation, it will failed to provide de and appropriate and approp	on, interview, review of the review of other facility as determined that the facility pendent residents with routine order 26. 481 care, specifically by all. This deficient practice of 6 residents observed for (Resident #71) and was allowing: '47 AM, the surveyor our of the 200 unit with the Nurse/Unit Manager 5 AM, Resident #71 gave urveyor and the LPN/UM to der 26. 481. The surveyor dent #71 had two green the were dry. At that confirmed that Resident #71 and said, "I am sorry." '201 AM, the surveyor igned Certified Nursing to confirmed she was not #71. When asked when the all the late today and I started eakfast came so I stopped to the residents." She said "not yet" asked if she had provided or Resident #71. The surveyor a how many are sident to the CNA replied, "one." On the AM, the LPN/UM said, "It was when asked who would have	F 6	777	Element 1: Resident #71 was provided Ex Order care and one Ex Order 26. 4B1 was pon the resident. Element 2: All Ex Order 26. 4B1 residents have the pon to be affected. An audit was completed the VP of Clinical Services on all restricted that are Ex Order 26. 4B1 and dependent use of protective briefs, top ensure one protective brief was in use, unlaresident desired two briefs. Element 3: Clinical staff was in-serviced on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) including but not to the utilization of one protective betime. Element 4: Unit Managers/Assistant Director on Nursing/designee will audit five exorder 26.4(b)(1) residents on each unit of shift, daily x14 days, then weekly x4 then monthly x2 to ensure residents a single protective brief. Needed corrections will be addressed as the discovered, and findings will be repmonthly to the QAPI team for review action as necessary.	otential eted by sidents on the only ess the limited rief at a feach 4, and s are in ey are orted	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		1	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	a telephone call to assigned CNA on requesting a call be CNA did not return. The surveyor review Resident #71. According to the A71 was admitted to including but not limited to including but not limited to including but not limited to revealed Resident Mental Status (BIN Resident #71 had The MDS further redependent for toiled assistance of one indicated Resident and management of the company	12:51 PM, the surveyor placed the 11:00 PM -7:00 AM 09/26/2023 and left a message ack. The 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM the surveyor's call. Ewed the medical record for dmission Record, Resident # of the facility with diagnoses mited to: Ex Order 26. 4B1 Dest recent Minimum Data Set ment tool used to facilitate the are, dated 08/29/2023, that #71 had a Brief Interview for MS) score	F 677			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		I	C /29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	A further review of to 05/31/2022, reveals alteration in Ex Order 26. 4B Under the Goal sec 05/31/2022, Reside remain intact within Interventions include concerns. Ex.Order 26. 4B after episode. On 09/28/2023 at 8 interviewed the assignative for order 26. 4B after episode. On 09/28/2023 at 8 interviewed the assignative for order 26. 4B after episode. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident end aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care. On 09/28/2023 at 9 interviewed the Direct is to be on a resident aides were response care.	the CP with an initiated date of ed Resident #71 was at risk for er 26. 4B1 and Ex Order 26. 4B1 ction with an initiated date of ent's Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) would the next review date. led call physician with any	F6	77			

	of deficiencies (X1) Provider/supplier/clia (X2) Multiple Construction F CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		C C COMPLETED			
		315177	B. WING _		1	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	x3 with a BIMS scotthe residents asked. We would have been asked was appropriated was appropriated by the control of the cont	was awake, alert and oriented are of out of fifteen and out to be able to wear out of side and out of side out of side and out of side out of side and out of side out out of side out out of side out out of side out out out of side out out out out out out out of side out		77		
F 684 SS=D	§ 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. But assessment of a rethat residents received accordance with propractice, the comprise plan, and the second	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to assed on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered	F 68	34		10/19/23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	by: Complaint#: NJ157 Based on interview other pertinent facil determined that the treatment and care practice was identif (Resident #252) rewas evidenced by the According to	review of clinical records, and ity documentation it was a facility failed to provide timely for a resident. This deficient fied for 1 for 32 residents, viewed for quality of care and the following: Imission Record (AR), admitted to the facility with the included but were not limited to facilitate the redated 07/01/2022, indicated as Ex Order 26. 4B1 and assistance of two staff	F6	Element 1: Resident #252 was discharge order 26.4881. Element 2: All residents in need of a out an acute illness have the be affected. Element 3: All clinical staff was educate acceptable turnaround time in need of a control of the included but is not limited to resident and next of kin (if a establishing a time of completed within twenty-four MD to make aware, and foll directives. In addition, any requires a completed within twenty-four not completed. Element 4: Director of Nursing/designe aware, monitor time-frame of intervene as necessary. Element 4: Director of Nursing/designe all residents requiring a indefinitely to ensure occurring within twenty-four not completed, MD is made MD directive is followed. Necorrections will be addressed discovered, and findings will monthly to QAPI team for reaction as necessary.	to rule e potential to ed on for a resident education oupdating applicable), with uld not be ur hours, call low MD resident that ne Director of ee will be made of exam, and ee will monitor de will be made of exams are hours, and if e aware, and eeded ed as they are libe reported	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		09	C 0/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		72072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the stores 26.481 stuck of he/she got the area refelt under the refelt under the resident #252 was (proposed that Resident #252 revealed that the reduction of Nursing resident was prone. The IR reflected that and informed about nurse received	on the and that was how the nursing assessment of vealed a storter that could be a seement of that could be the IR indicated that on the medication vevention). The IR indicated denied storter to IR also reported to the (DON) on 07/28/22 that the to sident's contain the incident and that the order for x Order 26. 4B1 on 7/28/23 at 07:00 AM. Wed the Nursing Progress 07/28/22 at 17:44 (05:44 PM), the physician ordered Resident of the x Order 26. 4B1. Tress note dated 07/30/22 at did that the had a history of the x Order 26. 4B1. The note did wed that nursing progress 22 at 18:35 (06:35 PM), esident had a x Order 26. 4B1.	Fe	584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		I	/ 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	was not performed not performed until physician ordered test results indicate for a Ex Order 10 for a	until 07/31/22. This study was three (3) days after the three (4) days after the three (4) days after the three (3) days after the test to be performed. The ed that the resident was after 26. 4BI of the nurses and Director of the ADON and the nurse of the nurses and Director of the nurse of t	F6	34		
	interviewed the Lic Manager (LPN/UM LPN/UM stated that of having a thresident's physician non-weight bearing for redness, swelling resident's pulses. Swould be reported She stated that the would also be infor department does not extremity that was She stated that if a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that is a having a content of the stated that extremity. She stated was ordered	ensed Practical Nurse Unit) for the corder 26.481 unit. The at if a resident was suspected e facility would contact the n, assure that the resident was to that area, assess the area ng, pain and check the che then added that findings to the resident's physician. Ex Order 26.481 department med so that the corder 36.481 to the suspected of having a corder 36.481 resident was suspected on you would not want to move				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		I .	/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the study. She cornurses would usual estimated time they the study. She said be done within 24 he notified to see who confirmed that it wo for the source source source or the source or the source source or the so	ntinued to explain that the lly ask the company what an y would come out to perform d that if the could not nours, then the physician would what he would want to do. She build be important not to wait to get the study done right would want to start treatment doesn't move. She stated want to wait over 24 hours for pecause if the could be in the body it could to the resident. Weed the Ex Order 26. 4B1 22 that indicated that the g for a could be importance of and reducing mobility until the	F 6	84		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING			/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	wait 3 days to get a resident suspected the could resident should for the resident should for the study and treatment of the study and treatment of the study and the study should had life threatening dislodged and that the study the same stated that she was the time of this incively the stated that she was the time of this incively the control of the study the stated that she was the time of this incively the stated that she was the time of this incively the stated that she was the time of the study the stated that she was the time of the study the stated that she was the time of the study the stated that she was the time of the study the stated that she was the time of the study the stated that she was the time of the study the study the should have been comported by the study was study was study was study was study should have ordered by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study was study should have been comported by the study have been comported by the	study done for a dof having a study done for a dof having a sand that if not get done right away then do be discharged to the hospital reatment. Of AM, the surveyor crent DON who stated that if doubt a study ordered on could have been done right that the resident could have goomplication if the complication if the doubt why it was important to have doubt and could not speak to add was not performed until as AM, the surveyor gional Vice President of the presence of the survey nat when the physician ordered to be done on 07/28/22, then it done immediately and should appleted three days later on the stated that there was not a daining to timeframe of when a to be performed, but that the all have been performed of the on 07/28/22 when	F 6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
		315177	B. WING		C 09/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	there is a change in condition or status. staff would carry ou	a resident's medical The policy also indicated that it any physician/medical a result of the change of	F 684		
F 686 SS=D	Treatment/Svcs to CFR(s): 483.25(b)(§483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (iii) A resident with professional standar professional standa	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. brehensive assessment of a rmust ensure thates care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure adividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to revent infection and prevent veloping. NT is not met as evidenced	F 686	Element 1: Resident #255 was discharged from the facility. Resident #49's Ex Order 26. 4BI was set to the appropriate setting. Element 2: All residents that have Ex Order 26. 4BI potentially affected by this deficiency. A audit was completed on all residents to determine any residents that have a Ex Order 26. 4BI to ensure orders are complete, being carried out timely,	are

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	residents (Resident Ex Order 26. 4B1 and following: 1.) The surveyor reclosed Electronic Maccording to the A #255 had diagnose limited to: Ex Order Review of the sign Minimum Data Set used to facilitate the 10/22/22, included Interview for Menta of 15, which indica was Ex Order 26. 4 MDS included the that resident's admissionable Review of the Care that the resident was and, Ex Order 26. 4B1 10/03/22, Ex Order 26. 4B1 10/03/22. The CP 10/03/2	at #49 and #255) reviewed for a was evidenced by the eviewed Resident #255's Medical Record (EMR). dmission Record, Resident es which included, but were not example to the management of care dated the resident had a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of al Status (BIMS) score of out ted the resident's cognition example. Further review of the resident had an example of the resident had a example of the resident had an example of the res	F 686	preventative measures are in working appropriately. Element 3: All clinical staff were in-service of the condens of the conde	ed on treatment, ning and mattress at completing timely timely ion. will audit all o ensure g carried out ures are in ely daily x7 nonthly x2. dressed as ngs will be team for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING			/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Review of the Sept Administration Recophysician's order for evening shift every Open body check us EMR] and complete 02/12/21. The ordecompleted on 09/00/09/25/22. Review of the asservealed the only becompleted in Septe which indicated that According to the SI Assessment Requedated 09/17/22, the have a Ex Order 26 that day. Review of a Progrey Wound Care Consat 9:32 AM, includes review of the PN reserview of the PN reser	tember 2022 Treatment cord (TAR) included a present solution of the cord (TAR) included a present solution for "body checks weekly every a Sun [Sunday] for \$\frac{150,000}{250,000}\$, under assessment tab in [the e" with an order date of er was signed out as 4/22, 09/11/22, 09/18/22, and \$\frac{1}{250}\$, \$	F 6				
	09/28/22 at 8:59 Al Ex Order 26. 4B1 that the WCC still r	recommended changing the ent to Ex Order 26. 4B1 and the use					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING			1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			139	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GRANT AVE TONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 03/	2312023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Further review of the indicated that the translated that the trans	till 09/28/22 at 9:17 PM. The TAR revealed there was no acceptable. It is by the WCC, dated was larger and that mended the use of an acceptable. The tag of tag of the tag of ta	F6	886			
	interviewed the Cel who stated that who shall be shall be shall be shall further stated that I and performed included and repositioning.	48 AM, the surveyor retified Nursing Assistant (CNA) en she observed a new stified the nurse. The CNA Resident #255 had a street work of the CNA interventions the CNA if frequent for Order 26, 431 care					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315177	B. WING _		09/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 686	interviewed the Lic #1 who stated that off in the TAR and were documented the EMR. LPN #1 comes to the facilit recommendations	ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) were signed the details of the assessment in a body check assessment in further stated that the WCC	F 68	6	
	interviewed the LP stated Ex.Order 26.4 and documented in assessments tab in further stated that weekly, and recommere verified with the orders the same duction LPN/UM further stated that the time Reside the time Reside document the Ex.O. body check assess	N/Unit Manager (LPN/UM) who (b)(1) were performed weekly in the TAR and in the in the EMR. The LPN/UM the WCC comes to the facility imendations made by the WCC the physician to obtain new ay as the WCC visit. The lated that she was on vacation in #255 developed a lexible expect nurses to accurately order 26. 481 during the weekly sments and to obtain the same day that the WCC endations.			
	interviewed the Dir stated that weekly off on the TAR and corresponding bod EMR. The DON for comes to the facility recommendation whave notified the p for the recommend The DON added the	ly check assessment in the urther stated that the WCC			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		COMPLETED
		315177	B. WING			09/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	place in a timely magazine and to aid asked about Reside was not the DON a resident's Ex Order that she would expedocument the Ex Orbody check assess physician's orders are recommendations of the commendations of the commendations of the commendation of the commendation of the commendation of the commendation of the resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation, a contained a physicial the same day it was resident's commendation. The facility was unato the contained the commendation of the facility was unato the contained the commendation. The facility was unato the contained the commendation of the facility was unato the contained the commendation. The facility was unato the contained the c	anner to prevent further in the healing process. When ent #255, the DON stated she it the facility when the developed, but ect nurses to accurately reder 26. 481 during the weekly ments and to obtain based on the WCC within 24 to 48 hours. 10 AM, in the presence of the surveyor interviewed the dome Administrator (LNHA) dent of Clinical Services did that if the body check was esident's TAR, there should sponding body check EMR that included any sident had. The VPCS further no explanation for why the are treatment was not changed the WCC made the and that the nurse should have n's order for the Excorder 26. 481		586		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315177		B. WING		C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313177	D: 11110		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	29/2023
	Y CARE CENTER			1	39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From partical Nurse/Unit 200 unit who stated facility acquired Ex The surveyor obserwith his/her Ex Order 2 350 pounds (lbs) or times: -9/21/23 at 11:01 Al -9/22/23 at 10:14 Ar -9/26/23 at 09:26 Ar The surveyor further in bed with his/her Ilbs to 150 lbs on the conditional continues of the Adhad diagnoses which Review of the quart (MDS), dated 07/2	ge 34 it Manager (LPN/UM) for the I that Resident #49 had a Order 26. 4B1 red Resident #49 lying in bed for the I set to the set to the set to the following dates and M M M M M M M M M er observed Resident #49 lying for Order 26. 4B1 set between 120 the following date and time:		686			
	admission.	that was not present on					
	09/26/23, included	r Summary Report as of a physician's order dated rder 26. 481 - every shift and function."					
	Review of the Septe	ember 2023 TAR included the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING			1	29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		139 GF	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RANT AVE NTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Review of the (CP) focus area of, "3/25 unavoidab on Ex Order 28 Review of the Brace of the resident's CP se "3/25/23 Ex Order 28 Review of the Brace Pressure Sore Risk resident was at high Review of the list of medical record (EN weight on 04/14/23 on 09/26/23 at 09: interviewed the CN Ex Order 26. 4B1 resident was set up by the resident was set up by the resident was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to assure it stated she was not be a setting to a	of was signed with a check from 09/01/23 through of revised 08/09/23, included a 5/23 Ex Order 26. 4B1 le due to Ex Order 26. 4B	F 6	86			

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRU A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING _			/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	they looked at the paccurate and to see When asked why the were accurate? LF not set correctly, it LPN #2 stated whe electronic medical confirming that the checked and set ac stated that the stated that the should be the same any issues with the an alarm to go off to wrong. On 09/26/23 at 09:4 the resident's room and the surveyor. It is the stated that the stated	pounds (lbs) to see if it was a leak. The lift of the last of the	F 68	36		
	"working good." On 09/26/23 at 09:4 what the numbers of LPN #2 in the press surveyor stated the certain weight to provent that time, the LP #2 and the surveyoneeded to be set to prevent Ex Order 26, the resident had a but that it had decreased. On 09/26/23 at 09:4					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		I .	/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	an accurate a the LPN/UM and LI was set of the LPN/UM and LI was set of the LPN #1 of an Ex Order 26. 4BI was 200 lbs then the the resident was 200 lbs then the the tween the 200 to resident was 100 lbs set to 350lbs? LPN stated again that the been set to the accuracy was not sure if they but knew they had accuracy. On 09/26/23 at 12: interviewed the DO of the Ex Order 26. 4BI an reiterated the Ex Order 26. 4BI accuracy. On 09/26/23 at 12: interviewed the DO of the Ex Order 26. 4BI accuracy.	setting for Resident #49? Both PN #2 stated stated, the sorrectly. 17 PM, the surveyor was to prevent sorrectly. LPN nurses were responsible to 6.481 was at the appropriate with the weight. For	F6	B6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING			/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	weighed 150lbs and that be appropriate be within the range On 09/26/23 at 12: DON went into the time observed the 120 lbs and 150 lbs DON of the 2x Order 9/21/23 to that morinformed the DON LPN #2 confirmed accurately set at 38 Ex Order 26. 4B1 "set towards soft as setting." On 09/27/23 at 09: interviewed the Lic Administrator (LNH documented email The LNHA stated the guideline for the Ex that the 2x Order 26. 4B1 confirmed that the 2x Order 26. 4B1 confirm	d it was set to 300lbs would ?? The DON replied, "it should e of the weight." 33 PM, the surveyor and the resident's room and at the was set between so the surveyor informed the so set of the surveyor informed the so set of the surveyor informed the so set of the surveyor that both the LPN/UM and that the so of the LPN/UM and that the so of the surveyor ensed that it and should have been and on the appropriate weight 47 AM, the surveyor ensed Nursing Home so of the surveyor ensed N	F 6	86		
	observed it togethe On 09/29/23 at 10: Clinical Services (\	the surveyor and DON er yesterday, 9/26/23. 39 AM, the Vice President of /PCS) acknowledged, in the IHA and the survey team, that				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING			C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the Ex Order 26. 4B1 appropriate weight important that it was to ensure that the rest to prevent are comparable. A review of the process and to help proceed and the top of the mass surveyor inquiry revelops to the resider. A review of an in-second and the resider and the review of the facil undated, included and and the revention and may include ite positioning, elevatire appropriate and may include and the review of the facility and the revie	buld have been set to the setting. She stated that it was a set to the appropriate setting esident was comfortable and on the decident was comfortable and on the decident was reflected assess are designed to distribute weight over a broad surface even [Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)]. Air rough tiny laser-made air holes attress surface so that the user	F 6	86		
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(I)		F6	98		10/19/23
	require dialysis reco with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals	isure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING _			C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	review it was determinated in maintain ongoing continuous deficient practice were viewed for evidenced by the form on 09/26/23 at 09:4 unit, Resident #110 chair in the main dithat before he/she with the fore fore fore the fore fore fore fore fore fore fore for	tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to complete communication notes and the Ex Order 26. 4B1. This as identified for 1 of 1 resident (Resident #110) and was	F 69	Element 1: LPN #2 was immediately edicommunication sheet assessing residents on and competency completed with LPN #2 and Element 2: All residents who require potential to be affected. Element 3: Nursing staff was educated and reviewing the sheet, assessing worder 26-431 and signs and symptoms of competency was completed staff (RN/LPN) on assessing access site for signs and symptoms access site for signs and symptoms of (if applicable). Element 4: Director of Nursing/Assistant Nursing will monitor (if applicable). Element 4: Director of Nursing/Assistant Nursing will monitor communication sheets daily weekly x2, and monthly x2 for and complete a competency on a system of communication sheets. In access sites for sign bleeding, and competency on a system of communication sheets on 2 weekly x4, then monthly x2. corrections will be addressed.	on such was nursing staff. To a such was nursing staff.	

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C 29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	stated that prior to that a resident's vit skin was assessed and the corrected in the MAThe surveyor and for the binder that the correctly to make scorrectly. On 09/27/23 at 10: interviewed the LP stated that the nurse resident weight via surveyor and the LP stated that the LP stated that the LP stated that the nurse resident weight via surveyor and the LP should have been. say with 100% con On 09/27/23 at 11: interviewed the Re Nursing (RN/DON) resident went to the binder that the land	and upon return from all signs were taken, the source to take a signs were taken, the form wounds or discolorations were also checked and are and in the source to the resident's either and the RN there was no documentation recorded on the forms. The as important to fill out the form sure the source to fill out the form was working was working 50 AM, the surveyor N Unit Manager (LPN/UM) who se's responsibility with a cluded communicating the vital of the source to the site, and the source to the source that it was done." 101 AM, the surveyor gistered Nurse/Director of the who stated that when a source that there was a sheet in nurse completed prior to the source that the s		discovered, findings will be monthly to the QAPI team action as necessary.			
		29 AM, the surveyor 2 who stated for a ^{Ex Order 26, 481}					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING			1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	139	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GRANT AVE TONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 03/	2312023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	resident that he wo binder with observation of the inquired as to whet checked, LPN #2 sometime of the inquired as to whet checked, LPN #2 sometime of the reviewed the resident and that he section. On 09/27/23 at 01:: the administration to Resident #110's socion of the resident #110's not filled out correct expectation of the rentirety. On 09/29/23 at 10:: the Licensed Nursithe RN Vice President have been a compliant of the RN Vice President have been a compliant of the resident #110. A review of the resident #110. A review of the resident #110 was admitted that included but with the resident was admitted the resident was admitted that included but with the resident was admitted that included but with the resident was admitted that the resident was admitted that the resident was admitted that included the resident was admitted that the resident was admitted the resident was admitted the resident was admitted that the resident was admi	and complete the form in the the Ex Order 26. 4BI and the surveyor site. When the surveyor her the could not recall what. The surveyor and LPN #2 ent's content be defended by the did not fill out the could not fill the form out in its not could lice to the facility with diagnoses ere not limited to: Ex Order 26. 4BI And the surveyors met with no could not form out in its could lice to the facility with diagnoses ere not limited to: Ex Order 26. 4BI		698			
		dent's most recent quarterly (MDS), an assessment tool					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING_		09	/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	used to facilitate the 7/27/23, indicated to Interview for Mental out of 15 which me Ex Order 26. 4B1 Tresident required Summary Report re 06/19/23, that state site Corder 26. 4B1 for presence of ble infection. Notify phen A review of the resimplement of the resimpl	that the resident had a Brief all Status (BIMS) score of ant that the resident was the MDS also indicated that the merce score of ant that the resident was the MDS also indicated that the merce score death of the MDS also indicated that the merce score of the	F 69	98			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING			C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	, 30.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Shunt Only: Bruit () Access Site: Swellin upper portion of the return from dialysis resident back in bel Bruit () Thrill () (indi portion of the form. sheets dated 09/21 the facility did not d return from resident back in bel resident back in bel () () (indi portion of the form. A review of the und Policy," revealed, P dialysis care is to m to prevent infection catheter (preventing for patency at the a to feel the "thrill," or the "whoosh' or "bru access q shift, pre as per orders. Care Treatment: 2. Asse for signs of infection staff section of the	Thrill () (indicate (+) (or -), nor ng () Drainage () Pain () on the e form and "Once resident SPCC nurse is to sign low and check AV Shunt only: cate (+) (or -)" on the bottom The communication communication /23 and 09/16/23 revealed that ocument "Once resident SPCC nurse is to sign low and check communication only: cate (+) (or -)" on the bottom of the communication of the primary goals of the communication of the golots). Procedure: 6. Check communication of the communication of the communication of the communication of the communication form.	F6	98		
	NJAC 8:39 - 27.1 (a Maintains Effective CFR(s): 483.90(i)(4	Pest Control Program	F 9	25		10/19/23
	program so that the rodents.	ain an effective pest control facility is free of pests and NT is not met as evidenced 9439; 165453		Element 1:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING_			C 29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	pertinent facility dod determined that the effective pest contribute practice was identification (the 200 and the 30 (Resident #17, #64 concerns related to and oriented reside Council meeting. This deficient practifollowing: On 09/21/23, the stock observed dead instant and	ion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was a facility failed to maintain an oll program. This deficient fied on 2 of 3 nursing units, 30 unit), for 4 of 29 residents, 4104 and 4149), reviewed for a pests, and by 5 out of 6 alert ents during the Resident fice was evidenced by the curveyor toured the 200 unit and ects on the floors in rooms feelident #17's feelident #17's feelident #64, the roommate, at the facility supposedly of days ago. The surveyor tesidents told the surveyor estly in their room and had only	F 92	The deficiency was correct performing a Pest Control Albusekeeping Director, so can see on a frequent basifacility that require extra clewhere food is being hidden or additional pest control to Element 2: All residents are affected by deficiency. Element 3: The deficiency was correct performing a Pest Control Albusekeeping Director. The provide the facility with more feedback on areas in the farequire extra attention, in on the facility remains in compare forming as well. Additionally are being asked for feedback identify any other areas of well as to determine if improbeen made. Element 4: The Pest Control Audit is be by the Housekeeping Director three times a week for four twice a week for four week once a week for four month issues will be corrected as discovered, results will be requarterly QAPI meetings.	Audit by the that the facility is areas in the eaning, areas in by residents, eatment. by this ted by Audit by the his audit will be frequent acility that order to ensure oliance with rforms daily y, the residents ack in order to concern, as rovement has revenue that the factor or designee to weeks, then is, and then in the frequent of they are reported to the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING			/29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	resident stated that land on his/her lund to prove it. Reside surveyor the picture cell phone which conterview. The resist the surveyor a plass fragrance. Insects plug-in light. The stuck on the sticky fixture. The reside it to a staff member At 11:47 AM, the subscience of Practical the resident's plug-stated that Resider approximately a wehis/her room and pfacility one day last The LPN/UM told to should not have but the length of the last the reommate dining room on the state he/she had ser roommate's meal to someone came in a bugs about a week On 09/22/23 at 8:5 standing in Resider room and observed around. A Certification in the room at observation. The saw the bug and the	the/she had flies frequently the tray and had taken pictures int #104 then showed the less he/she had taken on their proborated the resident's ident then pointed and showed stic, plug-in night light with were observed throughout the surveyor saw three roaches material on the plug-in light int asked the surveyor to show in. Surveyor showed the 300 unit Nurse/Unit Manger (LPN/UM) in light fixture. The LPN/UM in light fixture. The LPN/UM in the #104 mentioned to her leek ago that there were bugs in lest management came to the leek to resolve the issue, the surveyor that the residents	F 93	25		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	resident's bathroor 30 small black spobug carcasses throresident's bathroor surveyor that the bugs that he/she had bugs that he/she had oriented a seen flies in their rout of the six state. The residents told control company had on 09/26/23 at 11: interviewed the CN that she had worke 2023. The surveyone seen bugs around responded, "Not reasked the CNA if round his head under the CNA told the stremember how man the CNA stated the him about pests, how the nurse would immaintenance depart on 09/26/23 at 12: interviewed the CN worked at the facility around the facility is cNA further stated.	m. The surveyor entered the m and observed approximately that appeared to be dead oughout the walls in the m. Resident #104 told the lack spots on the walls were ad killed. 40 AM, the surveyor conducted cil Meeting. Five out of the six residents stated that they had sooms for a few weeks. Three downs for a few weeks. Three downs for a few weeks. Three downs the surveyor that the pest ad recently come to the facility. 53 AM, the surveyor IA on the 300 unit who stated at the facility since January or asked the CNA if he had the facility and the CNA really." The surveyor further residents had complained to in their rooms and the CNA p and down indicating yes. Surveyor that he didn't any residents had complained to e would let the nurse know and form the housekeeping and					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING		09	/ 29/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 925	any pests. On 09/27/23 at 10:3 interviewed the Lick on the 200 unit who bugs on the unit from past year such as a The LPN told the sign on the unit, she wo housekeeping department would be control company. The pest control company pest control company week ago, had spranoticed that there weekly to the facility staff observed a perpest control logboounit, the staff would call the pest control asked the HD if he stated that he had a resident's rooms be food. The surveyor about the time fram observed throughon of specify a time from surveyor that the faccontract with a new week or two ago ar deeper spray of the were in the facility, saw dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor with a new week or two ago ar deeper spray of the were in the facility, saw dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the factor was dead bugs throughten the surveyor that the surveyor that the surveyor t	35 AM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) o stated that she had seen om time to time throughout the ants, crickets, and roaches. urveyor that if she saw pests uld have notified the artment and the housekeeping have contacted the pest The LPN further stated that the ny came to the facility about a layed and since then she	F 9:	25				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315177	B. WING		09	C / 29/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 925	the area. At 11:44 AM, the si Maintenance Direct was a pest control station and the nur down what they sa book and the pest take care of the iss that the facility had before and "they with the facility had before and "they with the contributed to explained that the about one to two miseemed to help. The roaches started in spread throughout that he and his state to resident concerning that the facility identificated the station and provide to put their food in. The surveyor revies facility educated the station. The PSSF came to the facility 03/29/30 - Roache station. The PSSF came to the facility 03/29/30 - Roache indicated that the toon 03/29/23.	urveyor interviewed the stor (MD) who stated that there book behind every nurse's sees were supposed to write w and the location into the company would come in and sue. The MD told the surveyor a company that was coming in eren't really on top of stuff", so the pest problem. The MD facility hired a new company nonths ago and that had he MD stated that officially the the 100 unit and gradually the facility. He further stated ff were, "really on top of it due hs". The MD told the surveyor ntified that some of the pests ident food storage, so the e residents about proper food ed them with plastic containers wed the 300-unit Pest Special SSR) from 03/01/23 to present	F 925	5				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			1	C 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	facility on 04/17/23. 04/26/23 - Roaches indicated that the te on 04/26/23. 05/01/23 - Bugs craps RR indicated that facility on 05/15/23. 05/17/23 - Gnat's in bathroom specified technician signature of the surveyor review 02/13/23 - Mouse in not reveal a technician of the surveyor review 02/13/23 - Roaches that the technician 02/27/23. 03/03/23 - Roaches that the technician 03/07/23. 04/24/23 - Roaches roaches." The PSS technician came to 06/05/23 - Roaches PSSR indicated that facility on 05/09/23. PSSR approximate problem was docur	is in the kitchen. The PSSR echnician came to the facility awling at nurse's station. The at the technician came to the in the bathroom. No specific is The PSSR did not reveal a second room.	FS	925			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C / 29/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		ZOIZOZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	hallways. The PSS came to the facility 06/19/23 - Roaches PSSR indicated tha facility on 07/19/23. 08/11/23 - Roaches station and in room PSSR indicated tha facility on 08/21/23. 09/10/23 - Cockroa station. The PSSR signature. A review of the facil Procedure dated 08 facility would maintaprogram and, "This pest control program kept free of insect a On 09/29/23 at 10:0 Registered Nurse (problem was identificatively team enterinal recently switch help rectify the situation of the facility would maintapprogram and, "This pest control program kept free of insect a control program was identificatively the situation of the facility would maintapprogram and, "This pest control program kept free of insect a control program was identificatively the situation of the facility would be processed in the facility of the facility would be processed in the facility of the facility would be processed in the facility of the facility would be processed in the facility of the facility would be processed in the facility of	R indicated that the technician on 07/19/23. Second 26. "A lot of roaches". The set the technician came to the set and flies on the unit, nurse's second 26. 481. The set the technician came to the set in an effective pest control facility maintains an on-going of the technician came that the building is and rodents." Description 27. All the technician came to the set in the facility's Regional R/RN) stated that the pest field by the facility and the facility ed pest control companies to ation. The R/RN further stated lid resolve the issue in its	FS	025		

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X3) DATE	
OFCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:	<u> </u>	COMP	LETED
	061305	B. WING		09/2	29/2023
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AY CARE CENTER			724		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Initial Comments		S 000			
Complaint NJ #: 165453					
standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includir deficieny and ensu implemented. Failu result in enforcementhe provisions of the Code, Title 8, chap licensure regulation	ew Jersey Administrative code, licensure of Long Term Care ty must submit a Plan of a completion date for each re that the plan is re to correct deficiencies may ent action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of is.	S 560			10/19/23
	NT is not met as evidenced				
Complaint NJ#: 16: Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to reside State of New Jerse This deficient pract following: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, d with N.J.S.A. (New	and review of pertinent facility was determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratio, as mandated by the y. iced was evidenced by the ersey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated)		offering overtime and bonuses to a cover openings in the schedule, of openings in the schedule to agence expanding the "Weekend Warrior" program which offers increased rastaff members who work extra shi weekends, using job search engine expand the view of job postings, a meeting with Certified Nursing Assischools to meet with newly gradual individuals.	staff to ffering cy, and ated to ffs on les to and sistant	
	Initial Comments Complaint NJ #: 16 The facility was not standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facilit Correction, includin deficieny and ensuring lemented. Failuresult in enforcemente provisions of th Code, Title 8, chaplicensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall Federal, State, and regulations. This REQUIREMED by: Complaint NJ#: 16:00 Based on interview documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to reside state of New Jerse This deficient practifollowing: Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New Memory of the New Jerse)	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Complaint NJ #: 165453 The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative code, 8:39, standards for licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a Plan of Correction, including a completion date for each deficieny and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 8, chapter 43E, enforcement of licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint NJ#: 165453 Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratio, as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This deficient practiced was evidenced by the	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, SAY CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Complaint NJ #: 165453 The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative code, 8:39, standards for licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a Plan of Correction, including a completion date for each deficiency and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 8, chapter 43E, enforcement of licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint NJ#: 165453 Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratio, as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This deficient practiced was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated)	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061305 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Complaint NJ #: 165453 The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative code, 3:39, standards for licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a Plan of Correction, including a completion date for each deficieny and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 8, chapter 43E, enforcement of licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint NJ#: 165453 Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratio, as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This deficient practiced was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PRETIX PRETIX PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE AUTON ("CACH CORRECTIVE AUTON SHORL") PRETIX PREDIX PREDIX	OF CORRECTION OBSIDE TRICKATION NUMBER OB SUMMS DESTRICKATION NUMBER OB SUMMS STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Complaint NJ #: 165453 The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative code, 8:39, standards for licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a Plan of Correction, including a completion date for each deficieny and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Tite 8, chapter 43E, enforcement of licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint NJ#: 165453 Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratio, as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This deficient practiced was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) The deficiency is being corrected by offering overtime and bonuses to staff to cover openings in the schedule to agency, and expanding the "Weekend Warrior" program which offers increased rated to staff members who work extra shifts on weekends, using job search engines to expand the view of job postings, and meeting with Certified Nursing Assistant schools to meet with newly graduating individuals.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 10/19/23

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
					С	
		061305	B. WING		09/29	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	139 GRAN		STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	nursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimular nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One Certified Nurse residents for the data one direct care staresidents for the evidence of the evidence	dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were 2021: e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and If member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. It is staffing Report" for the ovided by the facility revealed Complaint staffing from 2/2022, the facility was affing for residents on 5 of 7 is: NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the	S 560	All residents are affected by this deficiency. Element 3: The deficiency is being corrected offering overtime and bonuses, util agency expanding the Weekend V program, sing job search engines, meeting with Certified Nursing Assischools to meet with newly gradual individuals. Additionally, a Staffing being conducted to ensure the factor remains in compliance with S560. Element 4: The Staffing Audit is being monitor the Administrator or designee oncover week for two months, then once expected the month of the reviewed at query QAPI meetings.	lizing Varrior and sistant ating Audit is ility red by e a very en once sults of	

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		004205	B. WING		0000	
		061305			09/2	9/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAN EATONTO	NT AVE DWN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	nge 2	S 560			
	day shift, required a	-				
	04/16/2023 to 04/2 deficient in CNA sta day shifts as follow -04/17/23 had 18 C	NAs for 150 residents on the				
	day shift, required at least 19 CNAs. -04/22/23 had 15 CNAs for 148 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs. 3.) For the 2 weeks of Complaint staffing from 05/28/2023 to 06/10/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 11 of 14 day shifts as follows: -05/28/23 had 12 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required at least 19 CNAs05/29/23 had 15 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required at least 19 CNAs05/30/23 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required at least 19 CNAs05/31/23 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required at least 19 CNAs06/03/23 had 13 CNAs for 153 residents on the day shift, required at least 19 CNAs.					
	day shift, required a -06/05/23 had 18 Cday shift, required a -06/06/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -06/07/23 had 18 Cday shift, required a -06/08/23 had 18 Cday shift, required a day shift, required a	NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 150 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs.				

New Jer	sey Department of F	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
						:
		061305	B. WING			9/2023
					, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAI				
		EATONTO	OWN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
1710		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)		
0.500	Continued From no		0.560			
5 560	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 560			
	4.) For the week of	Complaint staffing from				
	07/03/2023 to 07/09	9/2023, there were no deficient				
	practices in staffing identified as submitted.					
		Complaint staffing from				
		3/2023, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 3 of 7				
	day shifts as follows	S:				
	-08/11/23 had 17 CNAs for 147 residents on the					
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 150 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 150 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	,,					
	6.) For the 2 weeks	of staffing prior to survey				
	from 09/03/2023 to	09/16/2023, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 9 of 14				
		eient in total staff for residents				
	on 1 of 14 overnigh	t shifts as follows:				
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	day shift, required a	NAs for 144 residents on the				
	, ,	al staff for 144 residents on				
		required at least 10 total staff.				
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 144 residents on the				

New Jersey Department of Health

A. BUILDING: O61305 B. WING O9/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GATEWAY CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				A. BUILDING:			,
GATEWAY CARE CENTER 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			061305	B. WING			
GATEWAY CARE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	GATEWA	AY CARE CENTER			724		
		(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page 4 day shift, required at least 18 CNAs09/16/23 had 12 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs. During an interview with the surveyor on 09/28/23 at 10:36 AM, the Staffing Coordinator/Director of Human Resources stated that the New Jersey minimum requirements for staffing were one CNA for eight residents on the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift, one CNA for 10 residents on the 3:00 PM - 11:00 PM shift, and one CNA for 14 residents on the 1:00 PM - 7:00 AM shift. During an interview with the surveyor on 09/28/23 at 11:46 AM, the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator stated that the New Jersey minimum requirements for staffing were one CNA for eight residents on the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift, one CNA for 10 residents on the 3:00 PM - 11:00 PM shift, and one CNA for 14 residents on the 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM shift.	S 560	day shift, required a -09/16/23 had 12 C day shift, required a During an interview at 10:36 AM, the St Human Resources minimum requirem for eight residents one CNA for 10 res PM shift, and one C 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM During an interview at 11:46 AM, the Lie Administrator state minimum requirem for eight residents one CNA for 10 res PM shift, and one C PM shift, and one C	at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 144 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. with the surveyor on 09/28/23 raffing Coordinator/Director of stated that the New Jersey ents for staffing were one CNA on the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift, idents on the 3:00 PM - 11:00 CNA for 14 residents on the 4 shift. with the surveyor on 09/28/23 censed Nursing Home d that the New Jersey ents for staffing were one CNA on the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift, idents on the 3:00 PM - 11:00 CNA for 14 residents on the	S 560			

	POST-C	ERTIFICATIO	N REVISIT F	REPORT			
THE THE LITTER OF THE LITTER OF THE	MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION			DATE OF REVISIT		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315177 Y1	A. Building B. Wing			Y2	11/8/2023 _{Y3}		
NAME OF FACILITY			1	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GATEWAY CARE CENTER			139 GRANT AVE				
			EATONTOWN, NJ 077	724			
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Am program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either their provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each the survey report form).							

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix	F0677		Correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.24	(a)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25		Completed
LSC		10/19/2023	LSC			10/19/2023	LSC			10/19/2023
							-			
ID Prefix	F0686	Correction	ID Prefix	F0925		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Dog #	483.25(b)(1)(i)(i	i) Commisted	Dog #	483.90	(i)(4)		Dog #			O a manufacta at
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		10/19/2023	LSC			10/19/2023	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
							-			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			•
STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE (OF SURVEYOR		D	ATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE			D	ATE	
FOLLOW 9/29/202		Y COMPLETED ON				RECTED DEFICIEN ICIES (CMS-2567)		IE EAGILIEWO -	YE	s 🗆 no

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	/ISIT
315177 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	11/8/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GATEWAY CARE CENTER		139 GRANT AVE			
		EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0677 483.24(a)(2)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0684 483.25	Correction Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0686 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0698 483.25(I)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0925 483.90(i)(4)	Correction Completed 10/19/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO	GENCY ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) Y COMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORFORRECTED DEFICIENT				

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/8/2023 B. Wing 061305 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/19/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 2ARK12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

9/29/2023

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/8/2023 B. Wing 061305 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/19/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 2ARK12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

9/29/2023

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			09/29/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			139	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OGRANT AVE TONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments			000			
K 000	An Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health on 09/29/23. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73. INITIAL COMMENTS			000			
	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 09/29/23 and the facility and was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy.						
	Gateway Care Center is a one-story, Type V protected building that was built in 1959. The facility is divided into eight smoke compartments. The diesel generator powers 30% of the building per the Maintenance Director. The number of occupied beds was 145 out of 178 at the time of the survey.						
K 324 SS=F	Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 3	324			10/19/23
LABORATORY	with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection	t is protected in accordance dard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

10/19/2023

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 1 K 324 Operations, unless: * residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2. 19.3.2.5.2 * cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, * cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the corridor. 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element 1: Based on observation and interview, the facility The deficiency was corrected by sealing failed to maintain the hood system in accordance all gaps above the cooking equipment, as with NFPA 96 Standard for Ventilation Control and well as replacing the identified loose Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking caulk. Additionally, the two missing grease Operations (2011 Edition). This deficient practice drip trays were replaced. had the potential to affect all residents. Element 2: An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:00 am revealed No residents are affected by this the hood system, located in the Kitchen above the deficiency, as it is located in the kitchen. cooking equipment, had loose caulk hanging and not in a patient living area. above the cooking equipment and unsealed gaps. Two grease drip trays were also missing from Element 3: beneath the grease filters, and grease build up An audit of the cooking area will be was observed on the floor around the cooking conducted to ensure that the area is in

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 2 K 324 equipment. compliance with NFPA 96. During an interview at the time of the observation, Element 4: the Maintenance Director confirmed the peeling The Cooking Area audit will be monitored caulk and the missing grease drip tray. He stated by the Maintenance Director or designee the facility was unaware of the missing grease once per week for four months, then once traps and peeling caulk. every other week for four weeks, and then once a month for four months. Identified NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) issues will be corrected as they are NFPA 96 discovered, results will be reported to the Administrator, and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings. K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 10/19/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3. 9.6.1.5. NFPA 70. NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element 1: The deficiency was corrected by replacing Based on record review, observation, and the malfunctioning pull station with newer models. Additionally, the trouble signal for interview, the facility failed to ensure the fire alarm system was tested and maintained in the identified smoke detector was fixed by accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Johnson Controls. (2012 Edition) Section 9.6.1.3. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 145 Element 2: residents. All residents are potentially affected by this deficiency. Findings include: Element 3:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED			
		315177	B. WING		09/	09/29/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
K 345	Continued From page 3 A record review of the Fire Alarm Annual Inspection Reports conducted by Johnson Controls, dated 05/30/2023 and 06/24/2022, revealed two pull stations located by Rooms 202 and 212, were not connected to the fire alarm system. An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:37 AM revealed the Fire Alarm Control Panel had a trouble signal for a smoke detector. During an interview at the time of the observation, the Maintenance Director confirmed the Fire Alarm Control Panel had a trouble signal for a smoke detector. He stated the facility was waiting on the fire alarm servicing company to correct the issue. During an interview on 09/29/23 at 12:35 PM, the Maintenance Director at 12:35 PM stated the			A Fire Alarm System Audit of conducted to ensure all puls smoke detectors are working accordance with NFPA 70, Element 4: The Fire Alarm System Audit monitored by the Maintenant designee once per week for then once every other week weeks, and then once a monoths. Identified issues was they are discovered, resported to the Administrator reviewed at quarterly QAPI	I stations and ng properly in 72. dit will be nce Director or four months, k for four ponth for four will be corrected outs will be pr, and will be				
K 353 SS=F	facility is planning to replace the pull stations with newer models that would be able to communicate with the fire alarm system. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 . Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing			53		10/19/23			

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315177 B. WING 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 4 K 353 available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element 1: Based on record review, observation, and The deficiency was corrected by interviews, the facility failed to maintain the conducting the Full Flow Trip Test of the sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 25 Dry Sprinkler System; testing performed Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and by Johnson Controls. Additionally, the Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection identified excess lint build-up on the Systems (2011 Edition). This deficient practice sprinkler head behind the dryers in the had the potential to affect all 145 residents. laundry room was removed. Findings Include: Element 2: All residents are potentially affected by A record review of the facility's sprinkler this deficiency. inspection reports revealed the Full Flow Trip Test of the Dry Sprinkler System was not conducted at Element 3: least every three years. The most recent A Lint Audit will be performed to ensure Sprinkler Inspection Report conducted by the laundry room is free of excessive lint Johnson Controls, dated 06/26/23, indicated the build-up in accordance with NFPA 25. most recent Full Flow Trip Test was conducted on Additionally, a Full Flow Trip Test Audit will 05/27/2019. be performed to ensure the facility is properly scheduling and completing the An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:49 AM revealed test at minimum every three years. the sprinkler head, located behind the dryers in the Laundry Room, had excess lint buildup on the Element 4: bulb and deflector. The Lint Audit will be monitored by the Housekeeping Director or designee three During an interview at the time of the observation, times a week for four months, then once a

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 5 K 353 the Maintenance Director confirmed the Laundry week for three months, and then once Room sprinkler head had excess lint buildup. He every other week for two months. Identified issues will be corrected as they stated the facility was not aware of the lint buildup are discovered, results will be reported to on the sprinkler head. the Administrator, and will be reviewed at During an interview on 09/29/23 at 11:30 AM, the quarterly QAPI meetings. Maintenance Director confirmed the most recent The Full Flow Trip Test Audit will be monitored by the Maintenance Director or Full Flow Trip Test was conducted on 05/27/2019. He stated the facility was unaware that the dry designee every twelve months for three vears, results will be reported to the system needed to be trip tested every three years. Administrator, and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c). 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 K 363 | Corridor - Doors K 363 10/19/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 6 K 363 impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element 1: Based on observations and interviews, the facility The deficiency was corrected by installing failed to ensure corridor doors closed and latched new latches in the identified doors, into the frame without impediment and were re-mounting the doors on hinges, and constructed to resist the passage of smoke in shaving down excess paint which accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code prevented the doors from properly (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.6.3. This deficient latching. practice had the potential to affect 68 residents. Element 2: Findings include: The residents located in the identified rooms are potentially affected by this An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:40 AM revealed deficiency. the corridor door of Room 204 was hitting the door frame and failed to latch. Element 3: A Door Audit will be conducted to ensure An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:41 AM revealed all doors are able to be properly closed the corridor door of Room 205 was hitting the and latched, in order to resist the passage door frame and failed to latch. of smoke, in accordance with NFPA 101.

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 7 K 363 An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:42 AM the Element 4: corridor door of Room 207 was hitting the door The Door Audit will be monitored by the frame and failed to latch. Maintenance Director or designee once a week for four months then once every other week for four weeks, and then once An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:43 AM revealed the corridor door of Room 210 was hitting the a month for four months. Identified issues door frame and failed to latch. will be corrected as they are discovered. results will be reported to the An observation on 09/29/23 at 9:44 AM revealed Administrator, and will be reviewed at the corridor door of Room 200 was hitting the quarterly QAPI meetings. door frame and failed to latch. An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:58 AM revealed the corridor door of Room 105 failed to latch in the door frame. During an interview at the time of the observations, the Maintenance Director confirmed the doors failed to latch in the frames. He stated the facility was unaware the doors were not latching. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 372 K 372 | Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie 10/19/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier.

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 09/29/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 8 K 372 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Element 1: Based on observations and interviews, the facility The deficiency was corrected by closing failed to ensure penetrations in smoke barriers off all unsealed gaps in the smoke were protected by a system or material capable barriers with UL rated products. of restricting the transfer of smoke and smoke barriers were continuous in accordance with Element 2: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 edition) All residents have the potential to be Sections 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.6. 2. This deficient affected by this deficiency. practice had the potential to affect all 145 residents. Element 3: A Smoke Barrier Audit will be conducted Findings include: to ensure the smoke barriers are properly maintained in accordance with NFPA 101. An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:15 AM revealed the smoke barrier, located above the corridor Element 4: smoke doors by Room 308, had a four-inch The Smoke Barrier Audit will be monitored by the Maintenance Director or designee unsealed gap around a grouping of five wires which penetrated the wall. once a week for four months, then once every other week for four weeks, and then An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:17 AM revealed once a month for four months. Identified the smoke barrier, located inside the Bathroom of issues will be corrected as they are Room 309, had a three-inch unsealed gap along discovered, results will be reported to the the top of the wall along the metal deck. Administrator, and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings. An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:30 AM revealed the smoke barrier, located in the Therapy Office, had an unsealed gap above the ceiling tile, six-inches by 18-inches in size. An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:40 AM revealed the smoke barrier, located above the West Wing corridor smoke doors, had two unsealed wire penetrations above the ceiling tile, two inches in diameter.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315177					09/29/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 372	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:45 AM revealed the smoke barrier, located above the corridor smoke doors by Room 212, had a three-inch unsealed gap around a conduit penetration and a two-inch unsealed gap around a wire penetration. An observation on 09/29/23 at 10:50 AM revealed the smoke barrier, located inside the Korean Office, had a six-inch unsealed gap around the top of the wall above the ceiling. During an interview at the time of the observations the Maintenance Director confirmed the unsealed gaps and penetrations. He stated the facility was unaware of the unsealed gaps and penetrations in the smoke barriers. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)							

		POST-C	ERTI	FICATIO	N RE	EVISIT F	REPOF	RT					
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / ICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building 01 - B. Wing						Y2	DATE (OF REVIS	SIT Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								, ZIP CODE					
GATEW	AY CARE CENTER				139 GRANT AVE								
					EATO	NTOWN, NJ 077							
program correcte provisio	This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have bee corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LS provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement of the survey report form).										LSC		
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEN	1		DATE	ITEM		DATE				
Y	1	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5			
ID Prefix	:	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Comple	eted		
LSC	K0324	10/19/2023	LSC	K0345		10/19/2023	LSC	K0353		10/19/2	023		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion:		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted		
LSC	K0363	10/19/2023	LSC	K0372		10/19/2023	LSC						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted		
LSC			LSC				LSC						
ID Prefix	:	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion		
Reg. #		Completed	Rec #			Completed	Reg #			Comple	oted		
_		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eleu		
LSC			LSC				LSC						

REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY CMS RO** (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

9/29/2023

LSC

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

2ARK22

YES NO

Correction

Completed